received the Invitation for Proposal can be provided upon request to the Purchasing Director, 

Lauri L. Antonacci at llantonacci@ci.methuen.ma.us. 

The City of Methuen has an estimated population of 49,917 people according to the U.S. 

Census Bureau’s 2016 data and currently generates approximately seventeen thousand (17,000) 

tons of MSW annually through its curbside collection program.  Each residential household is 

provided curbside recycling pickup on a bi-weekly basis. 

Per Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 30B, Section 1(b)(30), a contract for the transportation,